was estimated based on the fi nancing to acquire Numico on

January 1, 2007 less the cash received from the disposal of the

Biscuits and Cereal Products business activities as if it had been

collected in full as of January 1, 2007 (instead of November 30,

2007, date of the disposal of these activities - see Note 3).

This cost of fi nancing is included in the “Other adjustments” and

excludes the income from the discontinued Biscuits and Cereal

Products business activities, which primarily includes the related

gain on the disposal.

•

•

Numico’s net assets acquired as of October 31, 2007 are detailed below:

DAN010_DRF07_VA_livre   90DAN010_DRF07_VA_livre   90 11/04/08   17:01:1911/04/08   17:01:19

 GROUPE DANONE - Registration Document 2007 91&

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION, AND RESULTS OF THE COMPANY
20

Consolidated Documents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - NOTE 2

(In € millions) Groupe
Danone as of

December 31,
2007

Numico 10
months as of

October 31,
2007

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
income

statement as of
December 31,

2007

Other
adjustments

Adjusted
income

statement
as of

December 31,
2007

Net sales 12,776 2,322 (54) 15,044 – 15,044

Trading operating income 1,696 339 127 2,162 – 2,162

Other operating (expense) income (150) (48) 51 (147) – (147)

Operating income 1,546 291 178 2,015 – 2,015

Cost of net debt (175) (60) 15 (220) (204) (424)

Other fi nancial (expense) income (44) (2) – (46) – (46)

Non-current fi nancial income 42 – – 42 – 42

Income before tax 1,369 229 193 1,791 (204) 1,587

Net income from continuing operations 1,046 183 86 1,315 (134) 1,180

Net income from discontinued operations 3,292 – 2 3,294 (3,292) 2

Net income 4,338 183 87 4,608 (3,426) 1,182

- Attributable to the Group 4,180 183 87 4,450 (3,433) 1,017

- Attributable to Minority Interests 158 – – 158 7 165

3. DEVELOPMENTS IN THE RELATIONS
WITH  PARTNER OF THE GROUP
IN ITS SUBSIDIARY WAHAHA IN CHINA

Wahaha (Waters – China) comprises a group of legal entities

(the “Subsidiaries”). The Group holds 51% of the capital of

the Subsidiaries, the remaining 49% being held by several

minority shareholders. Until June 30, 2007, the Group had fully

consolidated the Subsidiaries.

The Group considers that the minority shareholders, along with

other persons connected to them, have constituted in an irregular

manner, several companies producing and marketing similar or

identical products to those marketed by the Subsidiaries, and